

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

FREEDOM HOLDING INC., ELITE WORLD
GROUP LLC, E1972 INC. and SILVIO SCAGLIA,

Index No. 650661/2022

Plaintiffs,

-against-

JULIA HAART A/K/A JULIA HENDLER,
and HAART DYNASTY LLC,

Defendants.

-----X

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
IN WHOLE OR IN PART SEVERAL OF THE REMAINING CAUSES OF ACTION OF
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Christopher Milito
Erika L. Shapiro
MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 735-8600
Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT AVOID APPLICATION OF DELAWARE LAW 2

 II. THE OPPOSITION CONFIRMS SCAGLIA’S LACK OF STANDING 4

 A. Plaintiffs Admit That Scaglia Lacks Standing To State A Claim For Conversion,
 Unjust Enrichment, and Constructive Trust..... 4

 B. Plaintiffs Concede That They Have Pleaded No Facts To Show Individual Harm To
 Scaglia From A Purported Breach Of Contract 4

 III. THE OPPOSITION CANNOT OTHERWISE SAVE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 6

 A. Breach of Contract 6

 1. Without Having Pled Any Damages, Scaglia Fails To State A Claim For Breach
 Of Contract..... 6

 2. There Is No Likelihood That The Oral Agreement Could Have Been Performed
 Within One Year 6

 B. Conversion 9

 C. Unjust Enrichment 10

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apollo Mgmt, Inc. v. Cernich</i> , 202 A.D.3d 527 (1st Dep't 2022)	10
<i>Barmash v. Perlman</i> , 40 Misc.3d 1231(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013).....	2
<i>In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litig.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>Binn v. Bernstein</i> , No. 19 Civ. 6122 (GHW) (SLC), 2020 WL 4550312 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 13, 2020)	3
<i>Bodum USA, Inc. v. Perez</i> , 148 A.D.3d 644 (1st Dep't 2017)	5
<i>Brancaleone v. Mesagna</i> , 290 A.D.2d 467 (2d Dep't 2002).....	5
<i>Computech Int'l, Inc. v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 2628(RWS), 2002 WL 31398933 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2002).....	6
<i>Cooney v. Osgood Mach.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 66 (N.Y. 1975)	3
<i>Corsello v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>Elson v. Defren</i> , 283 A.D.2d 109 (1st Dep't 2002)	3
<i>Gordon v. Dino De Laurentis Corp.</i> , 529 N.Y.S.2d 777 (1st Dep't 1988).....	5
<i>Gorra Holding v. Nu-Tech Bio-Med, Inc.</i> , No. 98 CIV. 0764(HB), 1999 WL 4922 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 1999)	10
<i>Greenspun v. Lindley</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 473 (N.Y. 1975)	2
<i>Hau Yin To v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , No. 15 Civ. 3590 (LTS) (SN), 2017 WL 816136 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> 700 F. App'x 66 (2d Cir. 2017).....	3

<i>Huang v. Sy</i> , 18 Misc.3d 1141(A), (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. 2008).....	11
<i>Kalb, Voorhis & Co. v. Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 8 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Lawrence Ins. Group, Inc. v. KPMG Peat Marwick L.L.P.</i> , 5 A.D.3d 918 (3d Dep't 2004).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Maomonides Med. Ctr. v. First United Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 35 Misc.3d 570 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2012)	1, 11
<i>Miller v. HSBC Bank U.S.A., N.A.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7500 (RWS), 2015 WL 585589 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2015).....	5
<i>Nelson v. MillerCoors, LLC</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 666 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	10
<i>Peters Griffin Woodward, Inc. v. WCSC, Inc.</i> , 88 A.D.2d 883 (1st Dep't 1982)	9
<i>Pitcock v. Kasowitz, Benson, Torres & Friedman LLP</i> , 74 A.D. 3d 613 (1st Dep't 2010)	5
<i>R.B. Dev., Co., Ltd. v. Tutis Capital LLC</i> , No. 12-CV-01460-CBA-SMG, 2018 WL 7076023 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2018).....	2
<i>Schultz v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 180 (N.Y. 1985)	3
<i>Schwartz v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 160 A.D. 240 (1st Dep't 1990)	5
<i>Testani v. Russell & Russell, LLC</i> , 204 A.D.3d 1260 (3d Dep't 2022).....	10
<i>UBS Securities LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt, L.P.</i> , Misc.3d 1230(A).....	3
Statutes	
CPLR 3211(a)(3)	6
10 N.Y. Jur., Conversion, § 27	10

Other Authorities

Melissa Russo and Hillary Weissman, *NYC Family Court Crisis, New Report Says*, NBC New York (Feb. 4, 2022, 12:19 PM), available at <https://www.nbcnewyork.com/investigations/nyc-family-court-in-crisis-new-report-says/3532144/>.....9

Kristen Dalton, *The Lasting Impact of COVID-19 on Divorce*, New York Law Journal (Jun. 23, 2021), available at <https://www.law.com/newyorklawjournal/2021/06/23/the-lasting-impact-of-covid-19-on-divorce/?sreturn=20220601120651>;8

Paul Sullivan, *The Pandemic Has Slowed the Divorce Process. Here’s What to Expect*, The New York Times (May 8, 2020), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/05/08/your-money/divorce-coronavirus-courts.html>8

Molly Crane-Newman and Noah Goldberg, *NYC Courts Back in Session Facing Two Years of COVID-19 Backlog*, Daily News (Mar. 13, 2022), available at <https://www.nydailynews.com/news/ny-two-years-since-global-coronavirus-pandemic-shut-down-nyc-courts-20220313-327hwn77fbelhprgtpcs6xon54-story.html>8

Melkorka Licea, and Melissa Klein, *Massive Backlog of Divorce Cases Makes it Hard for New Yorkers to Split*, New York Post (Sept. 25, 2016), available at <https://nypost.com/2016/09/25/massive-backlog-of-divorce-cases-makes-it-hard-for-new-yorkers-to-split/>7

Vincent M. Mallozzi, *As Courts Reopen, Divorce Filings Are on the Rise*, The New York Times (Sept. 9, 2021), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/09/09/style/as-courts-reopen-divorce-filings-are-on-the-rise.html>.....8

Bryan L Salamone, *Backlog of Divorces Can Make It Harder to Get Divorced in New York*, Bryn L. Salamone & Associates, P.C. (Aug. 22, 2017) available at <https://www.divorcelawyerlongisland.com/blog/backlog-of-divorces-can-make-it-harder-to-get-divorced-in-new-york/>.....7
